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Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Compton 8 G Fed #6 Battery
API#30-015-42344

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Lime Rock Resources has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and
remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil assessment
and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Site Information

The Compton 8 G Battery is located approximately 11 miles SE of Artesia, New Mexico.
The legal location for this release is Unit Letter G, Section 8, Township 18 South and
Range 27 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude and
longitude for the release are 32.76443 North and -104.301242 West. A site plan is
presented in Appendix L.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of weathered
Gypsum. Per the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, the local
surface and shallow geology is Paleozoic Age sedimentary deposits and comprised of the
Guadeloupian Artesia Group, Tansil and Yates formations. These are made up of silty
soils under lain by hard weathered gypsum rock and caliches. Drainage courses in this
area are normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Ranking
The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates that the average depth to groundwater
in the area is 74’ below ground surface (BGS). See Appendix II for the referenced

groundwater data.

Therefore the ranking for this site is a 10 based on the following:

Depth to ground water 74’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000°

Based upon the site ranking of 10, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels
(RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene and 1,000 mg/kg for TPH. The
recommended guidelines for total chlorides are 600 mg/kg for total chlorides.

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions

On May 22, 2018, a gasket malfunction on the heater treater resulted in a release of 45
bbls of mixed fluids on location and running off location. Due to heavy rain the night
before combined with the release, the berm in the southwest corner was breached
releasing the fluids into the ravine. A vac truck was immediately dispatched and was
able to recover 80 bbls of mixed fluids, including rainwater from the ravine. The heater
treater was isolated to prevent any further release and repairs were made. A site plan is
presented in Appendix | which illustrates the impacted area. The initial C-141 is
provided in Appendix II.

Initial remediation actions were carried out to immediately mitigate the impacts from this
release. A backhoe was utilized to scrape up the impacted soil on location and from
accessible areas in the flow path. Roustabout crews were used to hand excavate the
impacts in the draw/ravine portion of the flow path. Oil absorbant booms were also
placed down gradient of the release.

On June 6, 2018, Talon personnel mobilized to the site to carry out an initial site
assessment. Soil samples were collected utilizing a hand auger to depths at which refsual
(rock) was encountered. Refusal was encountered between 0.5 foot and 1.0 foot BGS at
all twenty-six (26) sample locations.

On June 26, 2018, an air rotary rig was mobilized to the project location for vertical
delineation purposes. Seven (7) borings were drilled to depths of 20.0 feet BGS at
locations accessible to the drill rig. The samples were subsequently selected for
laboratory analysis. As shown on the following data table, every location was shown to
be below 600 mg/kg for total chlorides at depths of 2.0 feet deep.

See Appendix 111 for complete report of laboratory results.

~Sample
(feet)  (mghkg)  (mgky)

\
' S-1 (vefusal) 0.5’

' S-2 | ) B 5200 285 | 55,684

Depth ~ Chlorides | BTEX  TPH (mgkg)

2480 <0.300 242

| 5600 | 0.558 | 3,127.3
l 2320 5.05 } 16,515
! 3400 E 48.1 | 23,911
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~ SampleID Depth l ~ Chlorides BTEX’ TPH (mg/kg)
’7 o (feet)  (mgkg)  (mgkg) |
' S-6 (refusal) 0.5’ 1 640 ; 0.432 3,028 ;

' S-7 (vefusal) 0.5 | 128 | <0300 327.8

' S-8 (refusal) | 16 | <0.300 | 21.9 [
————
' S-9 (refusal) \ 40000 [
-——
S-10 (refusal) 9060
———
S-11 (refusal) 24800
' S-12 (refusal) : | 26800 {
e s M i el e e
' S-13 (refusal) 0. | 1840 l 0. ,
e e G EXAr ST
S-14 (refusal) 704 } )
AR S e R P i B R P
S-15 (refusal) | 240 |

S-16 (refusa) 05 112

[ S-18 (refusal)

S-19 00> 2040 504 | 8442
(refusal)

s20 0.0’ - 1040 <0.300 3,887
i 0y 160 <0.300 25.7
(refusal) 1.0° 160 <0.300 <0.300
S-21 0.0’ 336 - <0.300 <0.300

|1 05 . 224 <0.300 <0.300

(refusal) 1.0° 160 <0.300 16

S-22 060> 448 <0300 | <0300
- _ 05 192 - <0.300 <0300
efusa) 100 80 <0300 <0300
S-23 l 0.0’ 1 512 [ <0.300 1,838 4
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~ SampleID  Depth ~ Chlorides  BTEX . TPH (mg/kg) |
o (feey  (mgky)  (mgkgy) |
' S-23 (refusal) 0.5’ | 256 <0.300 277 |
s24 00 336 <0.300 <100
- 0 64 - <0300 <100
' (refusal) 1.0° 48 <0.300 <10.0 |
S25 ) 0.0° 144 <0300 - 288
R 0.5’ 80 <0300 <100

(refusal) 1.0° 128 <0.300 <10.0
S-26 I VX 208 <0300 <10.0

AAAAA | 0.5> | 144 <0300 | <100
(refusal) | 1.0’ 112 <0300 | <100

June 26, 2018 Air Rotary Rig Samples

Drill Sample ID  Depth Chlorides BTEX TPH (mg/kg) |
| |
- _ (feety (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) R
S-1 0 560 <0.300 <100
N . 400 112 <0.300 <100

6.0’ 96 i <0.300 <10.0

s2 2.0° 64 | <0.300 256
40 48 <0.300 <100

6.0’ 48 <0.300 <10.0

S5 I 80 <0300 <10.0

____________ 40 48 <0.300 - <10.0

6.0’ 16 <0.300 <10.0

S-6 2.0’ 80 <0.300 <10.0

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Drill Sample ID Depth Chlorides BTEX TPH (mg/kg)
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

S-11 4.0° 32 <0.300 <10.0

S-11 6.0’ | 32 <0.300 <10.0

--Analyte Not Tested

Proposed Remedial Actions of:

e The impacted area on the location in the vicinity of S-1 will be excavated to a
depth of 2.0 feet deep. Areas around the existing infrastructure will be excavated
by hand to the deepest extent practicable.

e Accessible, visibly stained areas will be scraped to the top of rock off location.

e All of the excavated material will be hauled to Lea Land LLC, a NMOCD
approved disposal facility.

e The excavated areas will be backfilled with new caliche, machine compacted and
contoured to match the surrounding location.

e Due to the steep topography and rocky terrain in the remainder of the flow path, it
is recommended that a Microblaze mixture be spray applied to all stained areas
between the location and the lease road.

e As the ravine is inaccessible to equipment, it will be flushed at least twice with
fresh water. The run-off water will then be recovered by vac trucks from a sump

that will be constructed for this project and properly disposed of.

e A final closure report documenting the remedial actions and a final C-141 will be
provided to the NMOCD District II Artesia Office.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate
to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

.

Davﬁ_/7

District Manager

TALON/LPE

Chris Jones
Project Mana

Attachments:

Appendix I  Site Plans

Appendix IT  Groundwater Data & Initial C-141
Appendix III Laboratory Results

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742



APPENDIX |

SITE PLANS
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APPENDIX 11

GROUNDWATER DATA

INITIAL C-141




719/2018 nmwirs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B"report"%3A"waterColumn"%2C%0A"BasinDiv"%3A"true"%2C%0A"Basin". ..

$rare 9. .
S New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
g’ Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW### in the (R=POD has been

POD suffix indicates the replaced,

POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a Cthe file is (quarters are I=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD
Sub- QQQ Water

POD Number Code Dbasin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y DistanceDepthWellDepthWater Column

RA 03661 ED 3 2 3 32 178 27E 565186  3628038* i 2390 330 140 190

RA 05989 ED 3 2 4 01 18S 26E 562774 3626466* &g 2567 72 8 64

Average Depth to Water: 74 feet

Minimum Depth: 8 feet
Maximum Depth: 140 feet

Record Count: 2

Basin/County Search:
County: Eddy
UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 565208 Northing (Y): 3625648 Radius: 3000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

7/9/18 11:50 AM

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO
WATER

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A%22waterColumn%22%2C%0A%22BasinDiv%22%3A%22tru. ..

n



District 1 5 Ll
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District It Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised April 3, 2017
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 C fate Di ofii
District 1 i vati il ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conser V%tlon DIX{ISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District 1V 1220 South St, Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Sallia Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report ] Final Report
Nare of Company: Lime Rock Resources II-A, L.P, Contact: Mike Barrett
Address: 1111 Bagby Street Suite 4600, Houston, TX, 77002 Telephone No. 575-365-9724
Facility Name: Compion 8 G Federal #6 Facility Type: Battery
{ Surface Owner; BLM | Mineral Owner: Federal | API No. 30-015-42344 -—]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
G 8 188 27E 1700 North 1700 Bast Eddy
Latitude  32.7648201 Longitude -1042974472  NADS3
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Oil & Produced Water Volume of Release: 25 bbls Oil Volume Recovered: 16 bbls oil
20 bbls PW 14 bbls PW
Source of Release: Gasket on Heater Treater Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery:
5/22/2018 @ 9:30 am 512212018 @ 9:30 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?
Yes [[] No [J] NotRequired | Mike Bratcher-NMOCD
By Whom? Kimberly M. Wilson -Talon/LPE Date and Houw:
5/22/2018 @ 2:00 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? T YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully *
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* A gasket malfunctioned on the heater treater resulting in a release of 45 barrels of mixed fluids
on location (Condor/Compton Battery), The heater treater was shut in and repaired. Qil sprayed from the gasket causing the rip rap and surrounding areas
of location to be stained. Due to heavy rainfall the night before combined with the release, the berm in the southwest corner was breached releasing the
fluids into the ravine. A vac truck was immediately called and recovered 80 bbls mixed flnids from the ravine, including rainwater. Talon mobilized
personnel to the location for initial site assessment.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.® The area measures approximately 800 feet down the side of the hill from location crossing the
caliche road, The fluid then followed the road ditch for approximately 600 feet to a crevasse allowing the fluid to enter the ravine where it pooled.
Roustabout crews and backhoe were utilized for initial remediation actions. The flow path is 2-10' wide,

L hereby certify that the information given above is true and complets to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required 1o repost and/or {ile certain velease notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The aceceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws andfor regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: 'W %//

Printed Name: Mike Barrett

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Production Superintendent Approval Date; Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: mbarrelit@limerockresources.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached []

Date: 5/29/18 Phone: 575-365-9724
* Aftach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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LABORATORY DATA




CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 05, 2018

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: COMPTON BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/28/18 17:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-17-10. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 26
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=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/28/2018 Sampling Date: 06/28/2018
Reported: 07/05/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 1 2' (H801773-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.972
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 2.00 100 2.00 0.356
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.433
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 6.18 103 6.00 0.0739
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 113 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 560 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 204 102 200 2.49
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 206 103 200 3.62
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and cent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wvithin thity (30) days after completion of the appfcable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentsl or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or liss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N AR e e
%, =y

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of26




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/28/2018 Sampling Date: 06/28/2018
Reported: 07/05/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -1 4' (H801773-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.972
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 2.00 100 2.00 0.356
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.433
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 6.18 103 6.00 0.0739
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 204 102 200 2.49
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 206 103 200 3.62
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.6 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagss. Cardinal's liability and cient’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negfgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the appicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or othenvise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

o S
%/Q_m

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

06/28/2018

07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Sample ID: S-1 6' (H801773-03)

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.1% 4]1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabitty and Damages.

Cardinal’s lability and client's exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dent for analyses.
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applcable service.
induding, without Emitation, business Interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laborateries.

é% T AR e =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 4 of 26




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S - 2 2' (H801773-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28%* 25.6 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 11.9 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Imited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applcable service.
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

%/LA‘/M&,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Including those for neglgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be kable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 4' (H801773-05)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's labilty and ciient’s excusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [mited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed wiaived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the appicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negfigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Feble for indidentsl or consequential damages,

induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or relted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

s z—
T T —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page60of 26




CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/28/2018 Sampling Date: 06/28/2018
Reported: 07/05/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 6' (H801773-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or relted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 5 2' (H801773-07)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date: 06/28/2018
Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negkgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applcable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without bmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, fts subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or rebted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/&_w

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

06/28/2018

07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S-5 4' (H801773-08)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2,00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damagss.

Cardinal's Fabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoaver shall be dsemed weived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the applcable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for neglgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

M%/’.;/L»_K;‘,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 5 6' (H801773-09)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2,00 1:94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and clent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without lmttation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This report shall not b reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

BT N e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -7 2' (H801773-10)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* 36.8 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.0% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's lability and cient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, induding those for neggence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the appicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddentsl or consequential damages,

induding, without [imitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or kss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or relted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relte only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%,LM

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagei1of26 |




(‘CARDINAL

L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

06/28/2018 Sampling Date:
07/05/2018 Sampling Type:
COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition:

701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 7 4' (H801773-11)

Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82,4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* 36.1 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 11.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applcable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for neglgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddentsl or consequential damages,

induding, without lmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/LM/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY

701307.109.01

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
(575) 745-8905

Fax To:

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -7 6' (H801773-12)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4,94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5:19
DRO >C10-C28%* 19.5 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.1% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabiity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liability and cient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All caims, including those for negigence and

any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the appfcable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidentsl or consequential damages,

induding, without kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or kss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DN A
EZy PSR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

06/28/2018

07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 6 2' (H801773-13)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabiity and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and cfent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount pald by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be dsemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddentsl or consequential damages,

induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, ar loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or rebted to the perfformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full viith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%_/&,_&

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/28/2018

07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 6 4' (H801773-14)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Sail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28%* 10.5 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and chent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract of tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, induding those for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

~- =
%//;;) R e i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY

701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S-6 6' (H801773-15)

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Sampling Date: 06/28/2018
Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labiity and Damages. Cardinal's Esbilty and cent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [Imited to the amount pald by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applcable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 10 2' (H801773-16)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 *83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 107 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uability and Damages. Cardinal's habilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for neglgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the appicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidentsl or consequential damages,

induding, without kimitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its suhsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

o
%,/ e o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/28/2018 Sampling Date: 06/28/2018
Reported: 07/05/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 10 4' (H801773-17)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* ‘ <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s habilty and ciient’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al daims, including those for neggence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

L e PN P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=% aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/28/2018 Sampling Date:
Reported: 07/05/2018 Sampling Type:
Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition:
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By:
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 10 6' (H801773-18)

06/28/2018

Sail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2,00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be Emited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waeived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applcable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fablke for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without Bmitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or relted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or othenvise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not ba reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

o
== zaéx,/z_p_ -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=% _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 11 2' (H801773-19)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 948 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.2 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liabiity and Damages.  Cardinal’s lFability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the appicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or relted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIN AL
=% aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

06/28/2018
07/05/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 11 4' (H801773-20)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabiity and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client’s exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by ckent for analyses.
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complstion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negfgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Eable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Ty AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

8 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

06/28/2018

07/05/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

SampleID: S-11 6' (H801773-21)

06/28/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.66 83.2 2.00 0.630
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.68 84.0 2.00 0.612
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2018 ND 1.69 84.7 2.00 1.94
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2018 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 1.64
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 07/03/2018 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 207 103 200 5.19
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND 236 118 200 6.64
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabiity and Damages. Cardinal's lablity and cfent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be [Imited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deesmed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applcable service,
induding, without Bmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by dient, its suhsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwisz. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

é_z__g/cz)_%:“u&f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
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S-06

QR-03

QM-07

ND
RPD

*x

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

*=Accredited Analyte

Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and clent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for neglgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the appicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Esble for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or rebted to the pefformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Z;_M/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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RCARDINAL
V| _aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, Nl 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: Tglon/LPE ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: (4. ,\\A\U\—& P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: ._.m_o_J\Eum
city:-Artesia state: NM _ zip: 88210 Aftn:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax#: 575-746-8905 Address:
Project$: 7©1357,159 .0\ Project owner: Gre. Roc iz City:
Preject Name: 0030*0? Wh nTx\h\,L Stafe: Zip:
Project Locafion: mml + (o / \Phone #:
[Sampler Name: R..\:xv T ones Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV) SAMPBLING Ll
) 1. Y
Slelb|x R
=l f < o N
Lab LD. Sample I.D. AHHE dlg 0] X ~8
= Bl w|=l2(8):: r =
AR R HNENEN
Sla|e|= el F=S il i
561773 218121231215 51518 1E] oars | e |59
Ne-r 2 Gl / Al 2222 A AW
248-1 4 /004
3ls-1 L 12508
n\m L0 i
Sl£-2 u [o:32
AN /2:34
/ 7ls-s 2 12:98
e 4 0: SL
Jls-s \v b 14>
%»ﬂqlm.l_hzkiznmu dges. Fardinzy: ABillty and clent= exell=ve ramady for any clalm Lagnbﬂ bazed In Contract or tort, shall be limked to the amaunt pald by the cllart for the
analyses. Allclalms [ncludifty 4 \nae.‘n.n__ ca'and ony other cause: ahell be-di ;azunnn_nauano_ni::uqunndﬂzﬁgonﬂau_gg—:umn&wn?_.nnauggREnnuE.ﬂv._n
sepvics. Inno events| &\ e Topft _EEE.BFB:BE damagae, Inciuelng without fritation, buslnass Intezuptions, loss of use, or less of profitc incurrad by cllent, s subsliiares,
20flfates or suc: setoauding rdless of wiether such clalm = baced upon any of the abave shated reasons or othersioe. —
[Relinquishe By Phone Resoit: Yes [l No |Add’] Phone #:
Fax Result: 0 Yes O No |AddTFax#:
REMARKS:
Relinquished By:
Time:
Delivered By: {Circle One) Sample Condition ommoxmu BY:
i L ) “\,V \ & Cooi Infact (Initials) P
Sampler - UPS - Bus ~ Other: ~  [Pes[FTes m
. 3 g AOSE [ No[] No 75
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, Niil 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX {575) 393-2476

Company Name: Talon/LPE ’ . BIEET————— - ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: (2 Toae . P.O. #: :
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. company: Talon/LPE
city:-Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Aftn:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Faxz: 575-746-8905 Address:
Project: 721307 _|C5 . & ﬂ Project Owner: /i NOQP City:
Project Name: ﬁmv}bwﬁi Better, Stafe: Zip:
Project Location: Zid. (=. ’ Phone #
Sampler Name:  Aril Tones Fax#: A
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV)] SAMBLING Vn ol
o W\ N
= o NV
Slalax N =
S| K - Iy X 3§
Lab [.D. Sample [.D. AELHE &3 ~OO N
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PLEASE NGTE: Liabiltty and S client's aao&.aqn&n_aa.:rauinsn. I cantract or tort, shall b= Umited ta the afmaount pald by the cliant for the
uauGuFﬂ Al clalms __._n_:n_an?nunagn Ide: pd¥ other cause whatsoever aball be-deemed walved unless mads in wiillog and recelved by Cardinal within 34 Eunhn.nn:uﬁ_oa of the applicable
En_. {4l or cansequentat damagee, Including without fimitation, buslness: Int=rruptions, loss of use, or loss of profite N:HTRK by cllent, ils subsidiates,
> o per n:...u:nnugonv..n__ﬂn:nn_. Cardimal, ardles= oFwhather such elalm k= baced unon any of the above stated r=asons cr otharwise. e
w»m \M Received By: ; Phone Reswit: O Yes [l Ne |Add'l Phone#:
m.m 3 / Fax Result: O Yes O No_ |Add]Fax#:
Tigen - ¢J 4 REMARKS:
‘Relinguished By, Date: N ived BY:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
Cool Infact {Inifials) -
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Offer: §§\ s @ [HYes [dores “&u
. []Nofl No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbzal changes. Please fax written changes to (§75) mmw.mmnm
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NI 83240
(5785} 393-2826 FAX (575) 393-2476

i

Company Name: Tglon/LPE . . = oie ANALYSIS REQUEST

ProjectBanager: 4 .s 5o P.O. %
Agdress: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia stete: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Fhone #: 575-746-8768 Fax#: 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: 701357 L JOR L O] Project Owner: /lrme Pk loity:
Project Name: ho.)n_.c) \\Anxtn\ ” iState: Zip:
Project Loeafion: “OKL . Phone #:
Sampler Name: Q?w UIOEmm Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX IPRESERV,] SAMPLING

joy

= R

S )
Lab LD, Sampie [.D, ZlZ|51s 1813 .

ElZ m Blelslgls
21213|5|<| . |8|EI52|E - LV
961773 BlLI5IS518|5]2|5/2|8|5| pate | TmE
93 IS - . Z G “ = /z140 16iz2/3 _
L ZX0Is-1l o 2R 1 1z
2R </ 6 2 7 (2:2> | Yy
7

—— /

PLEASE NOTE: Llabliity 2T2ged. Cargjnars fabllity ang cllests sxelu=ive ramedy for any clalm aslsing vhelher bazed i cantractor shallbe Umited to tha amount pid by i cllont fartho
2nalyses. All clelms Jezlu .ﬂm‘m_un Tor neglience and any &_aqﬂﬁn whatsoeyver shall be unnanu walved unlesa mads In willng and recaived by Cardimal within 30 days ager eomplelion of the applicable
seivies, Jana 3 etinal be l(abl= for inclde or I d Inclueing without business i lo== af uee, orlecs of proflis Inclmed by cliant, ts subsidladas,

D Servieas bereunder by Candinal, regardless of whefher such clalm Iz baged uoon any of ths above stiled rason= or othenen.

PhoneResult: [0 Yes Lt Ne |Add'l Phons =

Fax Result: Add'l Fax#:

REWMARKS:

IRelinguished B Received By:

Delivered By: (Circle One) % \ “ Sample Condifion CHECKED BY:

Sampler - UPS - Bus ~ Cther: an 44 “ \\VM \ 2.0 ﬁmﬂ ?M_,n,mﬂ /W\\t
[o3 y ”l.

T Cardinal cannot accep? verbal changes, Please fax writter: changes fo (575) 393-2326




CARDIINAL
=V L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

June 11, 2018

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: COMPTON BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/06/18 13:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-17-10. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 48




CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.105.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 1 0.5 REFUSAL (H801539-01)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.79
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2480 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28%* 24.2 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.8% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's Fabfty and client’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be lmted to the amount paid by dlient for anayses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiting and receved by Cardinal within thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable sarvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without Fmitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affitiates o successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasens or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

é,g(g//z;»_y«;/&a ——

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 20f48 |




CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -2 0" (H801539-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.200 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.79
Toluene* 2.30 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2,00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* 6.01 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* 20.2 0.600 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX 28.5 1.20 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 128% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5200 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S$-06
Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 684 100 06/07/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28* 47200 100 06/07/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 7800 100 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 271 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 2520 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagss. Cardinals liabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be HImited to the amount pald by client for analyses, ANl claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall bs deemed waived unless made in writing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shali Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without lTimitation, business Interruptions, foss of wse, or loss of profits kncurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of wihether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in fulf with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

EE e N AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/06/2018

06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-03)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.79
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* 0.123 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* 0.435 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX 0.558 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 114 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5600 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 16.3 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28%* 2680 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 431 10.0 06/06/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.8 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 223% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabidty and Damages.

Cardinal’s Habilty and dient's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for neghigence and

In no event shali Cardinal be FKable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiades, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Lahoratories,

éf@@

T AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 48




CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 3 0.5’ REFUSAL (H801539-04)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2,00 2.79
Toluene* 0.272 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2,00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* 1.10 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* 3.68 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX 5.05 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 137 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2320 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 95.0 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28* 14500 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1920 10.0 06/06/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 835% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lliablty and Damages, Cardinal’s lisbilty and cllent’s exclosive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lfimted to the amount pald by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, Induding thosz for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be #able for incdental or consequential damages,

induding, without Kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by chient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of wihether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

é/—‘?‘g///‘t" AN e -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 48
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=48 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -4 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.79

Toluene* 3.83 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 1.82

Ethylbenzene* 10.6 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85

Total Xylenes* 33.7 0.600 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86

Total BTEX 48.1 1.20 06/07/2018 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 151% 69.8-142

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 3400 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 448 112 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S$-06
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 381 50.0 06/06/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9

DRO >C10-C28%* 20300 50.0 06/06/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0

EXT DRO >C28-C36 3230 50.0 06/06/2018 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 146 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1070 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damages. Cardinal's liabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for neghigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemad waived unless made In writing and receivad by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be able for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by chient, #s subsidiaries, afffistes or successois arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ctaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinaf Laboratories,

éz‘—zﬁ_,@» AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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=V _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
(575) 745-8905

Fax To:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -5 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-06)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.79
Toluene* 0.147 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* 0.546 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* 1.72 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX 2,41 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 131% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4320 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00 QM-07
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 16.2 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28* 211 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 35.5 10.0 06/06/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagss.

Cardinal's fiabifty and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limied to the amount paid by ciient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoevar shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is basad upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shafl not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

P SRR NI S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 6 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-07)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.79
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 101 2.00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* 0.102 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* 0.330 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX 0.432 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 142 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28* 2600 10.0 06/06/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 428 10.0 06/06/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 65.4% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 202 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdity and Damages. Cardinals fiabifty and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shali be lmted to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, induding these for negigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be ftable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by chient, its subsidiaries, affillstes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reganfless of whether such
dlaim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ptherwise, Resuits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shadl not ba reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&&—Q//ZJ-KZOK« —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 7 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-08)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,03 101 2.00 2.79
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,03 101 2.00 1.82
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,05 103 2.00 1.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 6.40 107 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 142 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28* 259 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 68.8 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinai's Babifty and client’s exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negigence and
In no event shafi Cardinal be Gable for inddental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

= _‘;g/%)_%«m« o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 8 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-09)

BTEX 8021B my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* 0.063 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* 0.155 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg . Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28%* 21.9 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 942 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.3% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiey and Damages. Cardinals Febilty and cfients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shali be limted to the amount pald by cllent for analyses. All claims, induding those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/2’_\ AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -9 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC H1% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 40000 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 160 80.0 200 13.9
DRO >C10-C28* 1060 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 166 83.0 200 14.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 179 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.2 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 154 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinai’s habity and chient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Bmxed to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al daims, induding those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shalf Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
Including, without Nmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

=z _%,,,%_,._K;La -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 11 of 48




CARDIINAL
=9 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.105.01

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 10 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-11)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9060 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 366 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 4.50 QM-07
EXT DRO >C28-C36 167 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.2 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 123 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's habilly and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shalt be Gmied to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, Induding those for negBgence and

In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without tmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results refate enly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&z;.ﬂ/z; A e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagei20f48 |




CARDINAL
=V aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/06/2018

06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 11 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-12)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* 0.795 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2,00 4.25
Total Xylenes* 3.44 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX 4,23 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 138 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 24800 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 106 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 7080 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1160 50.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 119 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 338 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Carginal’s Fiabifty and clent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in conbract or tot, shall be Kmied to the amount pald by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shalf be deemad waived unfess made in waiting and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All cizims, Induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for inddental or consequential damages,

incuding, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by client, its subsidieries, affifistes or fuccessors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ciaim ks based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laberatories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 13 of 48




CARDINAL
=4 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/06/2018

06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 12 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-13)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BYEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,03 102 2.00 4,15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 26800 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 171 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 31.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablfty and Damages. Cardinal's Habilty and cfient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. ANl daims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unfess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Ffable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affillates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N -
Ty AR e
&%/Lx_ o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 13 0.5 REFUSAL (H801539-14)

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1840 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 49.3 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages, Caminal's fiabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or torf, shall be limted to the amount paid by chient for analyses. Al dalms, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without lmitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim I3 based upon any of the above stated reasons or cthervdse, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

/ . e —
_AZ@/‘L_\._ S O

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

06/06/2018

06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 14 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-15)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 111% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <50.0 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 6480 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1540 50.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.8 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 415% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages, Cardinal's fiabilty and diient’s exclusive remedy for any cfaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fmied to the amount paid by clent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shafl Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,

Including, without Bmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affillastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regaress of whether such
clzim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&%,,&J_Mﬁ -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 15 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-16)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.200 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 89.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.200 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* 1.87 0.200 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* 7.81 0.600 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX 9.68 1.20 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 135% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 331 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28%* 8670 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1630 50.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 153 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 431 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal's fizblity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whather based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al dlaims, incuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be kable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by cfient, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performarce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
cialm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 | aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 16 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-17)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 402 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 83.2 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.6 % 41-142
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages.

Cardinal’s Fabifty and chients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contiact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sendce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, induding those for negkgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

including, wihout Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors ansing out of or related to the performante of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
ctaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse. Results relate only to the samples fdentified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 17 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-18)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4,15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2160 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.0 % 41-142
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.3% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardina's Fabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any caim arising, whether based in contact or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, Induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmad waived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shafl Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
incuding, without limitstion, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by cllent, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carfinal, regardless of whether suth
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Resufts relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 18 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-19)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 816 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 227 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 721 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabitity and Damages, Cardinals liabilty and ciient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conbact or tort, shalf be Emied to the amount pald by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In waiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for Incidenta! or consequentiasl damages,
Including, vithout Umitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or suctessors arsing out of or refated fo the performance of the services hereunder Dby Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratories.

T T N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307,109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM
Sample ID: S - 19 0' (H801539-20)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* 0.054 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,03 102 2,00 4,15
Ethylbenzene* 0.821 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4,25
Total Xylenes* 4,16 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX 5.04 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 170 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2040 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 202 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28%* 7100 50.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1140 50.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 118 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 336% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabitty and Damages. Cardinal's Fabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Imied to the amount paid by chient for analyses, ANl claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

A S o NP S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=4 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 19 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-21)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2,05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg ' Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28* 387 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 79.4 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.3% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbity and Damages, Cardinals fizbifty and dlent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shali Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, offifistes or succescors arising out of or related to the performance of the servikes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ctaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laboratores.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=4 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 20 0.0' (H801539-22)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1040 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 3080 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 807 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 210% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages. Cardinal's fiabifity and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in conbact or tort, shall be fimted to the amount paid by cllent for analyses, Al daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shafi be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thiy (30) days afier completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without Hmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiades, afffistes or successois arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits refate only to the samples ldentified above. This repost shall not be reproduced except in full viith written approvat of Cardinal Laboratorias,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 20 0.5' (H801539-23)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/07/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/07/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 10 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* 25.7 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.9 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinals Fabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be Emited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and recefved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, In no event shali Cardinal be fable for incdental or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performante of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardiess of whether such
daim Is based tipon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 20 1.0' REFUSAL (H801539-24)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.5 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.0 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: iisbilty and Damages, Cardinal's fiabilty and diient's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsnaver shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sendce. In no event shalt Cardina! be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,
incuding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/&,_ﬁ;m« -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

06/06/2018

06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 21 0' (H801539-25)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.2 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages,

Cardinal's habllty and client’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receivad by Cardinal within thity (30) days afier completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Induding those for negliigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Eable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without fimtation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratories,

é%%_@z,f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V |l aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 21 0.5' (H801539-26)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.3% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.1% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinals Habilty and client’'s excusive remedy for any claim anising, whether based in conbract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wriing and recetved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequentia] damages,
including, without Himitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate anfy ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 21 1.0' REFUSAL (H801539-27)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1H1% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28% 16.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllity and Damages. Cardinals liebilty and clent’s exciusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shali be limted to the amount pald by cfent for analyses, All clalms, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiing and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without Umitation, business internuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results refate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

— —
.
%@_ e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 22 0' (H801539-28)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 5.24
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.03 102 2.00 4.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 2.05 103 2.00 4.25
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 4.29
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111 % 69.8-142
Chlioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 448 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.5% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabifty and Damages. Cardinal's liabifty and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limied to the amount paid by chent for analyses. Al claims, Incuding those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shali be deemed waived unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal wihin thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without Hmitation, business intermuptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlent, its subsidiaries, affifiastes or Successors arising out of or relsted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

S{\ o
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V L _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.105.01

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 22 0.5' (H801539-29)

(575) 745-8505

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 541
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.8% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 814 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllty and Damages,

Cardinal’s Habilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limed to the amount pald by cient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without Tmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

, o e
&/Aﬂ, 2T N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page30of4s |




CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 22 1.0' REFUSAL (H801539-30)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 187 93.7 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND 198 99.0 200 4.50
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.7% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: \Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Fabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimted to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsosver shali be deemed waived unfess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Iliable for Incdental or consequential damages,

including, wihouwt Kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&%//2‘;» I S S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018
COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 23 0' (H801539-31)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 512 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 591
DRO >C10-C28* 1490 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 348 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 922% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 198 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages.

Cardinal's fiabifty and cBent's exdusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount paid by cflent for analyses.
any other tause whatsotver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, Induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddentsl or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by chent, its subsidiarles, affillates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ptherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

T N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

06/06/2018

06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY
701307.109.01

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 23 0.5' REFUSAL (H801539-32)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 915 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL H1% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-Ci0* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 5.91
DRO >C10-C28* 234 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 43.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Carginal's Fiablfty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimted to the amount paid by clent for anafyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negligence and

In no event shaf Cardinal be fiable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without LEmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardina), regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&_gﬂ/)ﬁx I I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 24 0' (H801539-33)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 5.91
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 1595 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.3% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.1% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages., Cardinal's Fabifty and client's exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Emited to the amount paid by chent for analyses, AN daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unfess made In waing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinai be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsiciaries, affiistes or sucressors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with waritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Z;)_K:Muz,.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 24 0.5’ (H801539-34)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 914 200 5.91
DRO >Ci0-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.1% 41-142
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 924 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's Habilty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al dalms, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shali be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thimy (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, withowt Brstation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with waitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éé’g/if_‘h%’{:{,’ga —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 24 1,0' REFUSAL (H801539-35)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL H0% 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 914 200 5.91
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.1% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.0% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages, Cardinal's Fabifty and client’s exdusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, Induding those for negigence and
In no event shali Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, wihout Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiares, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&%zg-m.z .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 25 0' (H801539-36)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 5.91
DRO >C10-C28% 20.8 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.3% 41-142
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 86.2 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages, Cardinal's Jiabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based i contract or toit, shall be fimted to the amount paid by client for analyses. AN clalms, induding those for negiigence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shalt Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without Fmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratodes.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 25 0.5' (H801539-37)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 591
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.6 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's habilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any clalm ansing, whether based in coniract or tort, shall be fimted to the amount paid by client for analyses. AB claims, induding those for negbgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unkss made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Wmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, s subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shaff not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&%/&_KEMLQ —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

COMPTON BATTERY

701307.109.01

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 25 1.0’ REFUSAL (H801539-38)

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.73%
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 591
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.0% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty and Damages.

Cardinal's FHabilty and clents exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by chient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afier completinn of the applicable serdce,

*=Accredited Analyte

All caims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shali Cardinal be Fable for inodental or consequential damages,

including, without Hmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by chent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising ot of or refated to the performante of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarcless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é/;.—?r
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

06/06/2018
06/11/2018

COMPTON

BATTERY

701307.109.01
LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 26 0' (H801539-39)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/04/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 5.91
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.5 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's fiabilty and dient’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be fimted to the amount paid by chent for analyses,
any other tause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shal! Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without lmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by chent, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

EZ ey T PN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 26 0.5' (H801539-40)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Chloride 144 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-Ci0* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 914 200 5.91
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.4% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.6 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s Fabilty and cdhient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in conbract or tort, shall pe HmZed to the amount pald by chent for analyses, Al daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whalsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be Table for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising oit of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reqardless of whether such
dialm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shalt not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardina! Laboratories,

Pl S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/06/2018 Sampling Date: 06/04/2018
Reported: 06/11/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: COMPTON BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.109.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LIME ROCK - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 26 1.0' REFUSAL (H801539-41)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 172
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.82 90.9 2.00 0.739
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/08/2018 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/08/2018 ND 571 95.2 6.00 1.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/08/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 06/07/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 183 91.4 200 591
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND 195 97.6 200 4.49
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 06/07/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.8 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 20.8 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiity and Damages. Cardinals liabifty and cfient’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Bimted to the amount pald by chient for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made iIn writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Eable for incidental or consequentisl damages,
induding, without Nmitabion, business interruptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsiciaries, affiiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in fulf with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's,

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established contro} limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Retfative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

sk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis {wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOYE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal's [iabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or fort, shalt be fimted to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for negBgence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made iIn wriing and received by Cardinal within thily (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [Eable for incdentzl or consequential damages,
induding, wihout bmitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results refate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with waritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éé.ﬂ/z_ufﬁwm -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NV 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 392-2476

Cempany Name: TALOL /LD E=——BlrTO = ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: DAVD ADKWS PO# 75/207.,00. 57
Address: HO B M- Tearas Ao Company: Tasy aad/zP0r5
9.@“ Ar-tes e stater M Zip: R L0  Jaun:
Phonest: SM1$™. 7#6.8748  Fax: Address: ﬂd & M
- o
Project #: TZo/307, )09 N1 Project Owner: Lime _mbn.\&. City: O — th
Project Name: ComPton @Pﬂm’rﬂ ~f State: Zip: m | ~
Project Location: ) %\\&,\\ Co A AN Phone #: .\W @@u \dﬁm
Sampler Name: ﬂ,ﬁf\\\ow u.ror,\o,s\(rm =] Fax #: =+
FOR LAS USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING ]
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[°3 %] m o Alh OO H@\.
SIZ|E|E . El B &
xiZlS|< VI ] i
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ﬂﬂlﬂrnb..llmﬂaﬂmﬂ Liabllity and Damages. Cardinals lablilty and cllent's exclusive remedy for any clzis arising whether based Iy contract or tort, shall be limitad to the amount pald by the clien! for ihe

analyses. All clalms Incluing those for negligence and any other cause whatsaever shall be desmad valved unless made in weiting and reseived by Cardinal within 30.dayz alier.complation of the applicuble
serviee. [n na event shall Gaidinal be fiable far Incld: ar | ) Including vAlhout imitation, Susiness Interruptions, Tuss of use, or logs of profiiz incurred by client, itz subsidinrles,
Jffliates ot successere arising aut of o related 1o the perfarmance of services hereundae by Cardinal, regirdiess of whetber sich claim s baged unon any ol ihe obove steted reasons.of othenvise.

e ved By Phone Result: (] Ves [ No  |Add] Phone &
M\m.\\\% _ .

Received By:
o | Fax Result: HYes [ No [AddTFax#:
. . S Time;
A A 50

\ REVARKS:
, p- (o & 5

Rec

Relinquished By: Date:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) nN VZ P Sample Condition CHECKED BY:

Cool Intact {Initials)

Sampler - UPS - Bus ~ Other: \§ N\ 3, MwM m‘ﬁwm m‘ﬂom 5o N.Nm»\\mm -
0 Q -

T Cardinal cannot accep! verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326



| sviogyabeq |

_,,MUD ratories

CHAIN

-OF

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NIl 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-24756

CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: TALON \ /P —-hrﬂMn:h;HUW\hhﬂﬂnQWnMWWlmh ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: D. ADRAUS P.O. #:
Address: Company: "Tio0/L P
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone#: 76/ 307 ) Onw , Q\ Fax #: Address: ﬁ
Project #: Project Owner: NMN\I & \\N.MO\@N' City: m £ M.
i ful
Project Name: Coeay TOA Do \WH\HW,\ (« State: Zip: Y/
Project Location: %“«h&.{\ Co. Phone #: ..lmm Mu,” IQ
Sampler Name: O o ﬁOM 1_./0:9 O AL r; Fax #: -+ & 0
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING C
[+ {
= -
Sl || i
Slg|E|E ) Y v
Lab I.D. Sample [.D. FEHE Aslsl .
o lEIZ |0 Bleld Qe & Wv
) <lZi2 = A WigI9\ a
£ w 212(=2| (5[ e nlE
Henio2q clSl5|2]815|# 5]2|8|5| oate | Tme
il s-/0 o.5' v eI T A e/ A
12| <=/ 0.5« , ! .
19 < —/2. oS v / |
gl <3 0.5 \
1D < ~1¥ 0-S'
1l s—/S” 0.5 r |
7 1
17l s~/ o5 v | , J
12l <—17 0.5« ) w. \
- . = v { !
191 s-18 o s |] L
Z0 =~ 79 o YRR
PLEASE NOTE: Lianlhiy and Damages, Cardinals kabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any slalm arising whether Jased in contract of tort, shall be fimitad ta the amaunt pald by the client far the
anolyses. All clalms Including those far negligencs and any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed yaived unless made In writing and recoived by Cardinal within 30 daya after campletien of the applicable
serdee. In ne event shall Cardinal be liable for i: or ineludirg without limitation, business Interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits Incurred by clisnt, its eubsidiaries,
afliliates or successors arising out of of related ta the performance of setvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather suck claim ln bassd uoon any of the abova steted reasons or otharwise. - —
Relinquished By Dater Received By: Phone Result: L[] Yes [ No |Add'| Phone #:
Vi \\ \\WS m.«\ m\\ N Fax Result: O Yes O No |AddiFax®
as ‘- ya/ jﬁv m\@ REMARKS:
i Al s 2 & &
mmranm:mn By: Date: Received By: - g
!
h Time: u
&
Delivered By: {Circle One) 3. & e Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
u " L Cool Infact _:;_m_
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: \ +ves [FVes
\N«g\\\m\, 3,51 S [1Nol ]l No .M./m

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393.2326




| syioopabeq |

|_aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-24786

Company Name: TALON // Pgm = —BliT0 ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: . AD Wz»\ AN P.O. #:
Address: Company:
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address: Nu
Project# 7 01 3 7. /09 . Ol Project owner: LmERocl  lciy: \M o0 M
Project Name: Coand APGC & Piﬂv\i State: Zip: m N W\\w
Project Location: & hm% O AAAd Phone #: w oD
Sampler Name: - M./rD,.ve, A rmmb Fax #: Uw N\ W
FOR LAB UISE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING 1N
W 14 T WA ~+
SHEE NS
- o ..
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. 4 B3 %3
olzinl= w .- o3 |-
HHEERREEEEE
AR I I E E NS
H9015%5 elo|812/8/5 5 5|2|8|5] pate | mmE . .
7] s-11a 0.5« 1G]} V] e At A
~NN| S— 20 0:0 | i ( !
27| S-20 o.5” |
7] <—z20 LO, _
75 =s-2i o
- P
| <—2f oS
AN =~ ) e v
29| S~22 o
729 s-27Z o5
oD < -22 o v ] I
PLEASE NDTE: Liabllity and Damages. Cardinzl's 525 and elient’s exclusive femedy for any claim arlsing whather based in contract o2 tort; shall be fimitad to the amount pald by the client for the
analyses. Al clalms including these for negligance and any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed walved unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within 30 days afier campletion of the applicable
service. Inno event shafl Cardinal be lable for i or & including withouz imitation, business intarrugtions, logs of uas, or loot of profits Incurred by client, s cubsidiarles,
uz___nnam of SUCEASS0MS Jrising out of ar Rgnm.a?n performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, fegardless of whether such clalm is based ugon anv of the above stoted reasons or atherdse. > -
Reling _m:mn m< Date: Received By: Phone Resuit: (] Yes ()] No |Add'l Phone #:
v_ M\l& 4§ Fax Result; O Yes U1 No__|Addl Fax &
\ A \ \ \ jﬁm., 57 \ RENARKS:
mm_ansmwg 55 Dite: Received By m 3ol
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) - Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
r% .mv\ﬁnw Cool Intact (Initials; .
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: (T, ; es es
CosepZd 3.550 Hele | yo £75

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326



| sviospebeq |

| aboratorie

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Neme: T alon, / J P& BT E e ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: D k..MU ZAQ R P.O. #: T
Address: . Company: TALO V/Z A~~~
City: State: Zip: Aftn:
Phone #: Fax # Add _.mwm” ﬁ
Project#: 70] T07. \onx. 0! Project Owner: /A4 @gﬁ City: S NI,D M
Project Name: Y LPIO . @ Qflmwﬁkrul(\r\ State: Zip: mw.M — §
Project Location: %\%« Nu@,\ Co Ak ' Phone #: o /.O
Sampler Name: C. . Tevoia N4 \hu Fax #: mm\ %u QD
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING 1§
Q.
Se|Elx s
oA i
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. 2125 L] l5]g]. m _W e
@ _.Nn ...Nu it ©xzls m [:4 Yoo ﬁu
, £l513|a|=2| |2 1E]|S|~|Y
H201%%9 221861218817 5/2|8/5] pate| Tme
<] <723 o AN o el WYL ] A T
2l <-23 0.5« . ~ / , .
2y -2 of [ _ , [
M| s-24 0.5 , | A
35| s~z 1.0 [ % \
Sl s-2% o’ / \
77 =-25 5
%l s—1y /.0 v
29 s—z¢ o
Wl s—2z2¢C o< ) \
PLEASE NOTE: Linbllity snd Damapes. Cardinals llability and client's exclusive romedy forany cizim avising whether based in contract or tort, shail ba limitad o the amaunt pald by the client for the

analyses, All clalms including those fa
setvice, In no event chall Cardinal be or or
arflilates or successars arlsing out of o related to the perfarmance o

sewvices hersunder by Cardin

Reiinguished By: Date: Received
Yoz / L&
\Y\Nx \\\\ Time: s
WY g /8¢ 7
Relinguishéd By: Dafe: Received
Time:

By:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

A2

Sample Condition

CHECKED BY:

ligence and any other cyuse whatsoever shall 5o deomed walved untans rads In writing and received by Cardinal within 30 dayz after completion of the applicable
, including withaut Emitation, buslness interruptions, tocs of uae, or logs Bf prafitz incurred by ellent, its subsidiarles,
 feqardless of whethar such clalm is based tinon any of the ahave stzted reasons or otherwise.

Phone Result:

LI Yes U] No_ JAdd| Phone #:

Fax Result:

O Yes [ No |AddiFax#

REMARKS:

o Cool Intact {Initials i
samples - UPS - Bus - Other: /7450 70 3,53 EYesves | yo 27
A ~ No Nog ~ =

NI

T Cardinal cannot accept verbai changes. Please fax writfen changes to (575) 393-2326



| sriogyabed |

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

T.MUO ﬁWLﬁO res

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: TALOL \ L pE

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager:

© - A S

Address: Company: TALY C\ R\\v m.w\\
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone #: Fax # Address: m_b B M
Project# 70/ 307, /D3. O/  Project Owner: [\ ERUC ) City: - \
ot ——|
Project Name: ﬂn?(/mu\m»ﬁru @O«lgw.m/\ i State: Zip: o N Mu
5 ]
Project Location: S %Dmi Coy A Phone #: Sl \/Mu %u
Sampler Name: . \J!W.SPK?,KNO Fax #: *
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERVY{ SAMPLING C
a ~t e
SlEic|f - Q.
Lab I.D Sample I.D z|2|El5 4l g =
ab 1.D. ample .D. S ER RS wl-12(8] . m@7
HHEHERREE HEE
: Qo jolv|=z T2 |5z
H2 01939 c|ol8513/8|3|5[2|8|5] pate | wme \
Yl s—2¢ /o ¢ &l ,\ A Vel =

analyses, All claims including thage for nogligence and any other cause whaisoever shall be deemed
service, Int no event shall Cardinal be lfakle for Inci o 3 d; Ingluding wit
arfiliates ar suceessors arlsing out af or retated to the cerfarmance of sarvices harsunder by Cardina

v LAy

PLEASE NOTE: Env_.mq and Damages, Cardinal’s l{abifity and client's excluslve romsdy Tar any clzim arising whether based In contract or tos, shall be imitad 16 the 3MOURE paid by the client for the
lved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days ake

Phone Result: L[] Yes

O No__|AddlEhone &

Relingquis m«y /

\ 4 \\\\ & N/ Fax Result: O Yes [ No |AddiFax#

Y. 5y Times, o— REMARKS:

v AT S ol 5
Relinquished By: Date: ﬂu -
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) ,W A e Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
4 N Cool Intact (Initials o
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: x\ / % [es [ Yes
(pyuetecl 355¢ Bule | 1O 275

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326






